For information purposes, in addition to the above, the salient terms of the Delapan JDA 
includes, inter-alia, the following:

1) Consideration

(i) Upon execution of the Delapan JDA BBSB shall pay to Northern Gateway an 
earnest deposit of Ringgit Malaysia Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 
(RM2,500,000.00) only (the “Earnest Deposit”).

(ii) Upon obtaining the building plan approval for the whole or any phase of the NIS 
Project, whichever is the earlier, BBSB shall pay to Northern Gateway as part of 
the Consideration Ringgit Malaysia Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 
(RM2,500,000.00) only. 

(iii) The consideration payable to Northern Gateway shall be calculated based on a 
base price of Ringgit Malaysia Twenty-Three (RM23.00) only per square foot 
calculated against the gross area of the Delapan Land upon issuance of the 
Certificate of Completion and Compliance of the respective phases under the NIS